Total Pension

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

   (a)   (b)   (a) – (b)
Balance, December 31, 2014  $ 4,558,716  $ 4,169,892  $ 388,824
Charges for the year:

Service cost   79,444   -   79,444
Interest   333,466   -   333,466
Difference between expected and

actual experience   (23,254)   -   (23,254)
Changes in assumptions   20,276   -   20,276
Net investment income   -   20,544   (20,544)
Contributions – employees   -   28,696   (28,696)
Contributions – employers   -   81,862   (81,862)
Benefit payments including refunds

of employee contributions   (232,724)   (232,724)   -
Administrative expenses   -   -   -
Other changes   -   55,867   (55,867)

Net changes   177,208   (45,755)   222,963
Balance, December 31, 2015  $ 4,735,924  $ 4,124,137  $ 611,787

   Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Single Discount Rate:  The
following presents the Net Pension Liability calculated using the single discount rate of 7.40%, as
well as what the Net Pension Liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount rate
that is 1% higher and lower:

 Discount
Rate

Net Pension
Liability (Asset)

1% decrease 6.40%  $ 1,163,526
Current discount rate 7.40%  $ 611,787
1% increase 8.40%  $ 146,879

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions:  For the year ended June 30, 2016, the District recognized pension expense of $164,560.

38

ROSELLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 12
Notes to Financial Statements (Cont’d)

June 30, 2016

At June 30, 2016, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows
of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Net Deferred
Outflows /

(Inflows) of
Resources

Differences between expected and
actual experience  $ -  $ 7,078  $   (7,078)

Changes of assumptions   6,172   -   6,172
Net difference between projected and

actual earnings on Plan investments   265,081   -   265,081
Employer contributions to plan after

measurement date   44,693   -   44,693
Total  $ 315,946  $ 7,078  $ 308,868

 Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources will
be recognized in pension expense as follows:

NOTE 8.  COMMON BANK ACCOUNT:

 Separate bank accounts are not maintained for all District funds; instead, certain funds
maintain their invested cash balances in a common checking account with accounting records being
maintained to show the portion of the common bank account balance attributable to each
participating fund.  None of the participating funds reflected a cash overdraft in the common bank
account at June 30, 2016.